acquired in good faith, and believed to be valid, and on which such defendant may rely.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 13, 1901.

No. 137, A.]

Published April 17, 1901.

## CHAPTER 171.

AN ACT to amend section 458h, statutes of 1898, relating to certificates to graduates.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Certificate as to course in pedagogy; license to teach. SECTION That section 458h, statutes of 1898 be amended by adding 1. after the words "A diploma granted upon the completion of a regular collegiate course of the University of Wisconsin," the following words, "if accompanied with a certificate that the bearer has completed the course of pedagogical instruction prescribed by the university for all persons who intend to teach, or a diploma granted," so that the section shall read as follows: Section 458h. A diploma granted upon the completion of a regular collegiate course of the University of Wisconsin, if accompanied with a certificate that the bearer has completed the course of pedagogical instruction prescribed by the university for all persons who intend to teach or a diploma granted upon the completion of the full course of any state normal school in this state upon presentation to the state superintendent shall entitle the holder to receive from that officer a certificate which shall authorize him to teach in any public school for one year. The holder of a certificate granted upon the completion of the elementary course of any Wisconsin state normal school, not countersigned by the state superintendent, may present such certificate to the state superintendent and thereupon receive a certificate which shall be a license to teach in any public school for the period of one year in which such elementary certificate would authorize the holder to teach, if countersigned by the state superintendent. The state superintendent is hereby authorized and directed to issue the certificates herein provided for, and when issued the same shall have the force and effect of a legal license to teach in the public schools, required to be obtained before entering into contract as a teacher with any school officer.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 13, 1901.

No. 326, A.]

[Published April 17, 1901.

## CHAPTER 172.

AN ACT to amend chapter 322 of the laws of 1897, entitled, "An act to authorize the county of Marinette, in conjunction with the proper authorities of Michigan, to build and maintain a bridge across the Menominee river."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Powers granted to supervisors of Marinette county. SECTION 1. That section 1 of chapter 322 of the laws of 1897 entitled, "An act to authorize the county of Marinette, in conjunction with the proper authorities of Michigan, to build and maintain a bridge across the Menominee river, approved April 23, A. D. 1897, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. That in conjunction with the board of supervisors of Dickinson county, state of Michigan, the county board of supervisors of Marinette county, Wisconsin is hereby authorized to construct a bridge across the Menominee river at such place or places within the limits of the county of Marinette, Wisconsin, as may be agreed upon with the county board of supervisors of the county of Dickinson, state of Michigan, and whenever the said board of supervisors of said Marinette county, shall deem the same necessary, and to enter into a contract in their discretion, should they see fit with the said board of supervisors of Dickinson county, state of Michigan for the construction, maintenance and repair of and bridge